

FEBRUARY 26, 2020 HEARINGS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

BRIAN WOOD, D/B/A B-SQUARED CONSTRUCTION

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that BRIAN WOOD, d/b/a B-SQUARED CONSTRUCTION shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 210 days of activity for a total of \$84,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505. If Mr. Patrick contacts the Committee in writing within 30 days and is satisfied with with his project, the penalty will be reduced to \$5,000. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against BRIAN WOOD, d/b/a B-SQUARED CONSTRUCTION to prevent them from performing any work, other than on the Patrick project, in violation. BRIAN WOOD, d/b/a B-SQUARED CONSTRUCTION shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

NICK'S CUSTOM FLOORS & MORE

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. A previous hearing was held on NICK'S CUSTOM FLOORS & MORE on January 22, 2020, and NICK'S CUSTOM FLOORS & MORE did not appear. After receiving a copy of the Finding of Fact from that hearing, Nick Forrest contacted the Committee and stated that he did not know about the hearing, despite a Notice of Hearing being mailed, both certified mail and regular mail, to the same address the Finding was sent to. Out of an abundance of caution, the previous penalty was set aside and this matter set for hearing on February 26, 2020, at 9:00 a.m. to give NICK'S CUSTOM FLOORS & MORE an opportunity to present evidence in their own behalf.

2. Despite their request for a rehearing, NICK'S CUSTOM FLOORS & MORE failed to appear for the hearing on February 26, 2020.

3. Since there was no additional evidence to be heard, the Committee voted unanimously that the previous Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order dated January 22, 2020 are reinstated.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

KENNY GRAHAM, D/B/A K.G. ROOFING & CONSTRUCTION

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of KENNY GRAHAM, d/b/a K.G. ROOFING & CONSTRUCTION is revoked for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against KENNY GRAHAM, d/b/a K.G. ROOFING & CONSTRUCTION to prevent them from performing work in violation. KENNY GRAHAM, d/b/a K.G. ROOFING & CONSTRUCTION shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

31362 HAROLD L. EVANS, I \$24,000.00 reduced to \$600.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, and pay this penalty as agreed
46969 5 STARR METAL BUILDERS & CONSTRUCTION, LLC \$200.00
38845 ARK-LA-TEX SHOP BUILDERS INC \$200.00
35446 GARY A. BOYLE DBA - BOYLE TEAM \$1,400.00
47025 MELISSA ALLEN \$400.00
18716 HEAVYRIG EXCAVATING INC. \$300.00
46561 JAMES BURCH DBA - GMP HOME IMPROVEMENT \$6,800.00 reduced to \$400.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay this penalty as agreed
44931 SEAL SMART \$800.00 reduced to \$200.00 if no further violations for 3 years